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STATE OF ILLINOIS NOV 0 1 2011
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION
VAN RIGHTS COMMISSION
IN THE MATTER OF: (\;"} Ea——
TODD WATHEN )
Complainant ) Charge No.  2011-SP-2489
< g Dept. of Human Rights
) SWITCHBOARD
TIMBERCREEK ) N~y 01201
BED & BREAKFAST ) I\
) D
Respondent. ) W _3 / / (
By:

COMPLAINT OF CIVIL RIGHTS VIOLATION

Pursuant to the Illinois Human Rights Act (“Act™), 775 ILCS 5/1-10 to 5/10-104, the
Complainant, Todd Wathen, by his attorneys, Tsamis Law Firm, P.C. and John Knight of the
Roger Baldwin Foundation of ACLU, Inc., complains of a civil rights violation against
Respondent, TimberCreek Bed & Breakfast, as follows:

JURISDICTION
1. Complainant Todd Wathen (“Todd”) is a gay man who filed charge number 2011-SP-
2489 with the Department against Respondent on March 1, 2011.
2. On August 4, 2011, the Director issued a Notice of Substantial Evidence to the
Complainant regarding the above-referenced charge.
3. This Complaint has been filed within ninety (90) days after receipt of the Notice of

Substantial Evidence.

THE PARTIES

4. Complainant resides in Mattoon, Illinois with his civil union partner, Mark Wathen.
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5. Respondent is a bed and breakfast located at 1559 East State Route 9, Paxton, Illinois
60957.

6. Respondent is business co-owned solely by Jim Walder and Beth Walder.

7. Respondent is a “place of public accommodation,” since it is “an inn, hotel, motel, or
other place of lodging”™ and is not “an establishment located within a building that contains not
more than 5 units for rent or hire and that is actually occupied by the proprietor of such
establishment as the residence of such proprietor”, since it is a “place of public gathering”, and

since it is an “establishment serving food or drink.” 775 ILCS 5/5-101(A)(1), (2) & (4).

FACTS

8. Todd and Mark Wathen (“the Wathens™) have been a loving, committed couple for
almost ten years, since January 2003,

9. The Wathens had been hoping for several years to be able to enter into a legally
recognized union to both celebrate and protect their relationship with one another. As a result,
they were excited to learn about the possibility that a civil union bill might become law in
[llinois.

10. On January 31, 2011, Governor Pat Quinn signed legislation to make Illinois the sixth
state to allow same-sex couples to enter into civil unions. The law had an effective date of June
1,2011.

11. Following passage of the new law, the Wathens began looking for a location that would
be convenient for their family members from Kentucky and Missouri to travel to, that had
facilities for their civil union ceremony, and that had rooms where their family members could

spend the night while in Illinois.
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12. Todd performed a Google search for possible locations for their civil union ceremony in
Central or Southern Illinois and identified Respondent as a business offering wedding services
and rooms where the Wathens™ family members could stay.

13. The Wathens agreed that Todd would contact Respondent to check on availability and, if
possible, make reservations for rooms and arrangements for holding their ceremony at
Respondent’s facility.

Todd Wathen’s E-Mail Exchange with Mr. Walder

14. On February 15, 2011 at 8:38 a.m., Todd sent an e-mail to Respondent requesting

service. Specifically, he wrote:

“Do you plan on doing same sex civil unions starting on June 1st?7??”
A true and accurate copy of Todd’s e-mail exchange with Mr. Walder is attached hereto
as Exhibit A.

15. Mr. Walder responded to Todd on February 15, 2011 at 9:05 a.m., via e-mail:
“No. We only do Weddings.”

Exhibit A.

16. Todd responded to Mr. Walder on February 15, 2011 at 9:15 a.m., via e-mail:
“starting june Ist, a civil union is a wedding, you have to get a licenses [sic] at the
county clerks [sic] office, it is just not a marriage ...but a legal wedding....so
aren’t you discriminating against me and my partner, because of our sexual

Exhibit A.

17. On February 15, 2011 at 9:27 a.m., Mr. Walder replied to Todd via e-mail:

“Civil unions and legal marriage are not the same thing, nor do they have the
same legal status. We will never host same-sex civil unions. We will never host
same-sex weddings even if they become legal in Illinois. We believe

homosexuality is wrong and unnatural based on what the Bible says about it. If
that is discrimination, | guess we unfortunately discriminate.”
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Exhibit A.
18. Todd responded to Mr. Walder on February 15, 2011 at 9:44 am_, via e-mail.:

“On June Ist... There will be people getting Married that is having a wedding, and
people having Civil Unions that will be having a Wedding.... You still have to get
a licenses [sic] for both, and you advertise for weddings, not marriage.... Well
maybe I need to contact the IL Attorney General Dept. of civil rights and the State
of IL Department of Human Rights, because you are a business and IL passed a
law back in Jan. of 2006 for any business or employer, ect. [sic] not to
discriminate against someone over there [sic] sexual orientation...and I do believe
you are a business...and when you run a business...a person needs to keep their
opinions to there [sic] self...”

Exhibit A.
19. Responding to Todd’s e-mail at 10:26 a.m. on February 15, 2011, Mr. Walder e-mailed:
“The Bible does not state opinions, but facts. It contains the highest laws pertinent

to man. It trumps Illinois law, United States law, and Global law should there ever
be any. Please read John 3:16.”

Exhibit A.

20. Between February 15,2011 at 10:26 a.m. and February 18,2011 at 9:14 am.,
the Wathens had no contact with Mr. Walder.

21. On February 18, 2011 at 9:14 a.m., Walder e-mailed Todd the following:

“I know you may not want to hear this, but I thought I would send along a couple
of verses in Romans | detailing how the Creator of the Universe looks at the gay
lifestyle. It’s not to [sic] late to change your behavior. He is loving and kind and is
ready to forgive all men their trespasses, including me.

For this cause God gave them up unto vile affectations: for even their women did
change the natural use into that which is against nature:

And likewise also the men. leaving the natural use of the women. burned in their
lust one toward another: men with men working that which is unseemly. and
receiving in themselves that recompence [sic] of their error which was meet.”

Exhibit A.

22. After receiving this e-mail from Mr. Walder, the Wathens had no further communication
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with Mr. Walder.
Respondent’s Website

23. Respondent maintains a public website — www.timbercreekbb.com — for the purpose of
soliciting business.

24. Upon information and belief, Respondent’s website has been maintained at the same
domain during all relevant dates herein.

25. When Todd Wathen reviewed Respondent’s website and prior to his email exchange with
Walder,, Respondent’s website represented that Respondent specialized “in creating wonderful
outdoor country weddings, memorable for you and your guests.” A true and accurate copy of
Respondent’s website on February 20, 2011 is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

26. On or about February 23, 2011, a condition followed this representation: “We do not host
civil unions.” A true and accurate copy of Respondent’s website on February 23, 2011 is
attached hereto as Exhibit C.

27. When Todd Wathen reviewed Respondent’s website and prior to his email exchange with
Walder Respondent’s website represented that Respondent offered a “Civil Ceremony by
Honorable Circuit Court Judge Steve Pacey on-site at TimberCreek: Free.” A true and accurate
copy of Respondent’s website on February 20, 2011 is attached hereto as Exhibit D.

28. At a later time, a condition followed this offer: “Civil Unions: not available at
TimberCreek.” A true and accurate copy of Respondent’s website on February 23, 2011 is
attached hereto as Exhibit E.

29. When Todd Wathen reviewed Respondent’s website and prior to his email exchange with
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Walder, Respondent’s website represented Respondent as an “upscale, sophisticated country Bed
& Breakfast.” A true and accurate copy of Respondent’s website on February 20, 2011 is
attached hereto as Exhibit F.

30. At a later date, this representation changed to represent Respondent as an “upscale
Christian country Bed & Breakfast.” A true and accurate copy of Respondent’s website on April

27. 2011 is attached hereto as Exhibit G.

CIVIL RIGHTS VIOLATION OF THE ILLINOIS HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

31. Complainant hereby incorporates by reference and re-alleges the above, paragraphs |
through 30, as though fully set forth herein this claim.

32. The Illinois Human Rights Act (“Act”) is intended to prevent and eliminate
discriminatory practices in places of public accommodation because of an individual’s sexual
orientation. 775 ILCS 5/1-102(A).

33. Under the Act, a “place of public accommodation™ is “an inn, hotel, motel, or other place
of lodging, except for an establishment located within a building that contains not more than 5
units for rent or hire and that is actually occupied by the proprietor of such establishment as the
residence of such proprietor.” 775 ILCS 5/5-101(A)(1).

34.1t is a civil rights violation under the Act “for any person on the basis of unlawful
discrimination to . . . [d]eny or refuse to another the full and equal enjoyment of the facilities,
goods, and services of any public place of accommodation.™ 775 ILCS 5/5-102(A).

35. On February 15, 2011, Respondent refused, withheld from, and denied Complainant the
full and equal enjoyment of its facilities and services based on Complainant’s sexual orientation.

Respondent’s denial to the Wathens of its facilities to hold their civil union ceremony and host
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their guests and of its services was discriminatory based on their sexual orientation and had a
disparate impact on them because of their sexual orientation.

36. As a result of Respondent’s violation of the Act, Complainant has suffered substantial
mental and emotional distress as well as the stigmatizing injury and deprivation of personal
dignity that accompanies denials of equal access to places of public accommodation.
WHEREFORE Complainant respectfully requests the following relief:

A. An order directing Respondent to cease and desist from any violation of the Act.

B. Actual damages for the injury and loss suffered by Complainant;

C. Interest on the Complainant’s actual damages;

D. An order mandating that Defendant pay Complainant’s reasonable attorneys fees and

costs pursuant to 775 ILCS 5/8A-104(G); and

E. Any additional relief that the Commission deems just and appropriate.

Respectfully submitted by ,
LGN

One of Complainant’s attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR COMPLAINANT

Betty Tsamis

Tsamis Law Firm, P.C.

1509 W. Berwyn, Suite 201E
Chicago, IL 60640

(866) 703-5509, Office
ARDC No.: 6288664

John Knight

ARDC No.: 6201433
Harvey Grossman

ARDC No.: 1071629

Roger Baldwin Foundation
of ACLU, Inc.

180 North Michigan Avenue
Suite 2300

Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 201-9740



i l Subject: Question
|
|

Do you plan on doing same sex civil unions starting on June 1st???? Thanks, Todd

EXHIBIT




of Human Rights, because you are a business and IL passed a law back in Jan. of 2006 for any business or employer,
ect. not to discriminate against someone over there sexual orientation...and I do believe you are a business....and when
you run a business...a person needs to keep their opinions to there self...

From: jbwalder@illicorn.net

To: wathenspoms@hotmail.com
Subject: Re: Questio

Date Tue, 15 Feb 2011 09:27:54 -0600

Todd,

Civil unions and legal marriage are not the same thing, nor do they have the same legal status. We will never
host same-sex civil unions. We will never host same-sex weddings even if they become legal in Illinois va—e—
believe homosexuality is wrong and unnatural based on what the Bible says about it. If that is discrimination,
| guess we unfortunately discriminate.

Jim A. Walder
TimberCreek Developers
TimberCreek Bed & Breakfast

217.637.1396 (cell)
217.379.2589 (office)
217.379.3991 (fax)

www.timbercreekbb.com

—-- Original Message —-

From: Wathens noms

To: |bwalder@illicomn net

Sent: Tuesday, February 15, 2011 9:15 AM
Subject: RE: Question

starting june 1st, a civil union is a wedding, you have to get a licenses at the county clerks office, it is just not a
marriage...but a legal wedding....so aren't you discriminating against me and my partner, because of our sexual

From: jbwalder@illicom.net

To: wathenspoms@ hotmail.com
Subject: Re: Question

Date: Tue, 15 Feb 2011 09:05:40 -0600

No. We anly do Weadings

Jim A. Walder
TimberCreek Developers
TimberCreek Bed & Breakfast

217.637.1396 (cell)
217.379.2589 (office)
217.379.3991 (fax)

www . timbercregkbb.com

—— Original Message —
From: The Wathens
To: nfo@tmbercreekbb com

Sent: Tuesday, February 15, 2011 8:38 AM




Betty Tsamis

Subject: FW: Discrimination

From: jbwalder@illicom.net

To: wathenspoms@hotmail.com
Subject: Fw: Question

Date: Tue, 15 Feb 2011 10:26:52 -0600

Jim A. Walder
TimberCreek Developers
TimberCreek Bed & Breakfast

217.637.1396 (cell)
217.379.2589 (office)
217.379.3991 (fax)
EXHIBIT

-—- Original Message -—- § ‘—A\
From: Wathens (

To: bwalger@ilicom n
Sent: Tuesday, February 15. 2011 9.44 AM
Subject: RE: Question

On June 1st....There will be people getting Married that is having a wedding, and people having Civil Unions that will be
having a Wedding....You still have to get a licenses for both, and you advertise for weddings, not
marriage.... Well maybe I need to contact the IL Attorney General Dept. of civil rights and the State of IL Department

!
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From: Wathens poms <wathenspoms@hotmail.com:
Sent: Friday, February 18, 2011 9:40 AM
To: btsamis@tsamislaw.com
Subject: FW:

Betty, I just got this email, from Timber Creek, so what do i do about this???? I don't know if some media has contacted
him or what?? Thanks, Todd

From: jbwalder@illicom.net

To: wathenspoms@hotmail.com
Subject:

Date: Fri, 18 Feb 2011 09:14:18 -0600

Hi Todd,
| know you may not want ta hear this, but | thought | would send along @ couple of verses in Romans 1 detalling how the Creator of
the Universe looks at the gay lifestyle. It's not to late to change your behavior. He is loving and kind and is ready to forgive all men

their tresspasses, (ncluding me,

For this cause God gave them up unto vile affections: for even their women did change the natural use tnto that which is against

nature:
And likewise also the men, leaving the natural use of the woman, burned in their lust one toward ancther; men with men working

vhat which is unseemly. and receiving in themselves that recompence of their error which was meet

lim A. Walder
TimberCreak Davelopers
TimberCreek Bed & Breakfast

)

217.637.1396 (cell)
7.379.2589 (office)

1
1
17.379 3991 (fax)

2
.

WVWww_ timbercreekbb.com

EXHIBIT
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TimberCreek is serious about bosting your weddiig and reception!

Jis LT Uu m

$295.00

Small Economy Package

'For thuse starting oul on u

Ceremony for 2 outside at beautiful TimberCraax B & B
One Night Stay in cur Honeymoon Rose Cargen Sune
Hountiful Breakfast in the Moming

Delectable Dessen in the Evening

Up to 20 Guests are welcome to view the Caremany

Reception not included

At

$495.00

Indgor Firepiace

Ceremony far 2 nsige at beautful TimberCreek B & B
Two Night Stay in our Honeymoon Rose Garden Suite
1000 Rose Petals sprinkled throughott the Suite
Bountiful Breakfast in the Muming

Dalectable Dessan m the Evaning

Up to 10 Guests are walcoms 10 view Ihe Ceramony

LI I I

Reception not included

EXHIBIT
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iy Packages, Cente 11 Weddimg Speci ils. Champaign (Hlinots Weddings Pawe |0l

TimberCreek is serious about hosting your wedding and reception! We specialize in creating
wonderful outdoor country weddings, memarable for you and your guests. (We de not host civil_

umions) TimberCreek is private and very secluded We have beauliful |andscaping 1deal for
Thotography and romance We have a number of settings for ceremonies and receptions. e
offer compiete autonomy N selecting vendors such as caterers. flarists, and officiates We
axtend a wide range of flexibllity to our clients Eiectricity waste removal and free parking are
aiways included

Eight wedding packages are isted below Each package may be adjusted to fit your needs and
budget

Small Economy Package $295.00

Far Ihose staring oul 3 Small B

Ceremony lor 2 ouiside al peautiful TimperCireek B& B
e One Night Stay in our Honeymoan Rose Garden Suite
« Bountiful Breaktast in the Morming
o Delectable Dessen in the Evening
e Upto 20 Guests a8 welcome 10 view the Largmany

Reception not included

Indoor Fireplace Package $495.00

Ceramony 'or 2 insme #l peautiful TimbesCreex B A B

o Two Night Stey in our Honeyrmoon Rose Carden Suile
1000 Rose Petals sprink jed throuahout the Sune
Rauntful Breaktast in the Moming
Nalectabie Dessar i the Evening

Up 10 10 Guests are welcome (o view the Larsmony

“a " b

Reception not included

it s timherereek hb.comy weddings. htm g

EXHIBIT




W edding Packaoces. Central 1L Wedding Specials. ( hampasen Hhinoss Weddmg: Page 6ol

va: FOKE

¥ i ‘1! 3
|

L

Christian Weddings

Package Options
Agdiional Chan 31
Additional Table wiLinen $12
Addilional Tatle w/Linen and Skirting 318
16x16 Dance Fipor $250 A
40x80 Ceiling Liner $860
Twa Bartenders/Wooden
Stage for Head Tab! &0
Ande! A Ride $125
Horse-drawn Camage Ride S385
Queen Anne Archway $175
Cathedral Window Sides: $ 50400
1st Anniversary Remembrance Package 3299
« Rose pelais
« Romantic Gift Basket w/Sparkiing Grape Juica
e 2 Lavish Thirty Minute Massages
« Bubble Bath
Renearsal Dmnar <'\ {catering not included)
Additional Nignt for & Suites: $1011

Parking FRET

Bar S500

Additional Informaton

Paxton s the Ford County Seal where marmage jicenses
are Iss leU!:Ll

Ford aunt Y LY arngge Ll
Fard T "ia;m;o' Ft
Livil Lerar Y ’0'\' 0

Haoey an-. ax'r- w' ' nhc—n’ reek FCJ"'

Tent/Qutdoar P~Ceot10ns for up to

I} v | M
tnherereek bb com weduingds Litm 5 D

~
300 scammended One Day Event Insuranc




Lok aees, Contral 1T Wedding Specttis. Champaien Hhnors W cddings Pauve

AFTER

athedral Wingow Sidges S 6¢
151 Anniversary Remembiance Package 32

or

i BN
; e Rose pelals
« Romantic Gift Basket w/Sparking Urape Juice
e Z Lavish Thirty Minute Massages

« Bubbie Bath
Rehearsal Dinner. 355 (caterng not inciuded)
Adattional Night far B Sunes $1011%

Parking FREE

Additional Information

Paxton is the Ford County Seat wher@ mariage Ioenses
are issued

Eard County Mamage License $30

£ ord County Marriage Fund $10

Civil Ceremony by Honorable Circunt Court Judge Steve

Pacey on-sile al TimberCreek FREE
Civil Unons._not avasable at TimberCreek j/
\

Recommended Laterel

wwow COUNINVENY MaLEal O 04, S Paxton '\

Recommended One Day Event INSUrance
wovee toant] comweddingen en!

or up to 300

s & W
Tent/Outdoor Receptions fi

GLICK NERE
25 ranks & reservation

Gift Cernificates an ailable in any $ Amount.

yoms and Rates || Atlractions Specials Mee iy Sues! TR ents
alf Mar tiens || Weddings Contact Us Home $383S

Timber Creek Bed & Breakfas!
Jim and Seth Walder, Innkegpers

1559 E. State Roule 9

Paxton. iL 60957
ntip. /hwww umbercreekbd.col
Emall m'n{g{lunbe'crf;ektjt; cOm
217) 379-2589

Phone: 1£Y7)

.
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limber( reek Bed and Breakiast
Sophisticated C ountry
Accommadalinnsg

Puston. Hlinois (1L)

{ lick here bor our Faclimive "Stay god Plas ™ Specials

Fimberd reck Bed snd Hreakiast s an apscale, soplisticited

country Bat & SR 1 i n fd Victorian home ona city
o, Fingbsert coch hoae AR 0 ok lihe o Taaei) o o
:‘ acTe guted v . 3 | w lpn ey it
the end of 2 fong wind " s meadow <arrounded by
trees and i strean ! ! | e [ ae

everyday s me o

e mterior of the Tnn 1= decorated mnan F nuelish Cottage decor. Lpon arrty al, cuests will ind
rdw ood, brick. and tle Moors, knotry alder wood beams and cabinetny . white pickled woud cetlings,

i lighits fireptaces., private silling arcas ppscale fumishimezs, artwork, over-sized beds. o facuzzi and

nhittions figye prosiste b e and one sute on the fied foor = handicapped

wressihle Daundry tacilities, irons, and lunr drvers are available upon reguest 1 he Richen s sucked

Cith collee and tea. The Gathenng Room hits J large stone fireptace. leather rechiners. tloral couches
ard 2o s, amd many magazin < b limse Troime A Boanndud broaklast wrved each morning i the
Freaih Room  There By a sl basiness ceniier on the ccond Aoor and Wik 1 is Connng soim
Broak last amd Caathern Rowtis Cin e reseryed Gty Tor Busing meeting e reltesi!
{al l W Uimthort reuh " barathinng owith weddhmgs and recentions dur
Wi senmet. and Fall months Caiests can creite a mbisie thne tor Lamdy and fnends

EXHIBIT

B W Himniwet reek bbb com g bl Ia Ll




Central [inoes B & B on near ¢ lmpaigs

e ene . =
l.u:i:.nunhwu H [, T E R
limberCreek Bed and Breakfast
"Sophisticated Country
Accommodations”

Yaxton. Hlinois (1L)

Soecinl Rare: Manday - Tharsday in April Jor oml N

&

Ondine Bookings (2nh

FimberCreek Bed and Breakfust 15 un upscule ¢ hristign con

i

Bed & Breakfast lustead of an old Victorian home on a ¢ity L
TimberCreek wus purposely butltm
gcre gated propenty just outside Paxion. I

end of a lopg windimg lane in & secluded meado

and a stream 11 is the ideal setting 1o escape lasi-paced everyday
living 1o relas. recharge, and reconnect with cach uther

wenor of the lnn s decorated iy Tinglistt Conage decor. T ponarms il aests will tnd
ardw ood. braek. and tile faors, kaotty dlder woud beams and catineit vhite pickled wood gerly
hehts, fireplaces. prisate sittng ares pscale furmishities, arwork, phver-sized beds. o lacuzz
mch

w the Gest Toor s handicapped
Ihe Kachen s ao

A accommaoditions have prisate hathroomys and one sulie

snd Basr drvers are avatliable upon reguest

it
(1S 3

20403 look like a bam on & A8
The by s siuated ar the

v surrounded by lrecs

§

mns

exathie | aundny acilities. in
th coftee and et Thet intheringe Room has a large slong fireplace. toather rechiners. florml gouchc
i andd many magnzines w choose fram A Bountittl breakiast i« served cach morming
breah tast Room. There 1s o sn all hasiness cemter on thie ccond Noor and Wil COMITE S
Hyeaktn md Graithering Roons can be re wrved dariy 1or Dusiness celings, Yhurch etret
¢ s 2POUR | bt rech ten busthing with eddings and receprions du
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) CHARGE NO. 2011-SP-2489
COUNTY OF COOK )
Betty Tsamis, being duly sworn on oath, herein states that she is an attorney for Tsamis
Law Firm, P.C.; that she is one of Complainant’s attorneys; that she is familiar with the facts

relating to the above-referenced charge; that she has read the foregoing Complaint; and that on

information and belief, she believes the facts alleged therein are true and correct.

BY: Tsamis Law Firm, P.C. &
U T oarie
Betty Tsamis
One of Complainant’s Attorneys

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
THIS _ &/ DAY of A/ venzéroni.

OFFICIAL SEAL
AGATHA JAWORSKI -
Notary Public - State of lllinois
My Comrzlulon Expires Nov 24, 2013




STATE OF ILLINOIS \ -
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION e NOV 01 2011
IN THE MATTER OF: ‘P\)

TODD WATHEN )

Complainant ) Charge No.  2011-SP-2489
)
v. )
)
TIMBERCREEK )
BED & BREAKFAST )
)
Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

Tsamis Law Firm, P.C. enters its appearance on behalf of the Complainant, TODD WATHEN.

Respectfully submitted,
Tsamis Law Firm, P.C.

et 221 1 2y Ri2:Z2 PPN
Betty Tsamis

ATTORNEYS FOR COMPLAINANT

Betty Tsamis

Tsamis Law Firm, P.C.

1509 W. Berwyn, Suite 201E
Chicago, IL 60640

(866) 703-5509, Office
ARDC No.: 6288664
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STATE OF ILLINOIS -
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSIQ NOV 0 1 2011
IN THE MATTER OF: AUMAN RIGHTS COMMissioN
TODD WATHEN )
Complainant ) Charge No.  2011-SP-2489
)
v. )
)
TIMBERCREEK )
BED & BREAKFAST )
)
Respondent. )
SERVICE

I'ask that Commission serve a copy of the Complaint in this case on the Respondent by sending

it to:

Jim Walder
Co-Owner of TimberCreek Bed & Breakfast
1559 East State Route 9
Paxton, [llinois 60957
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
ILLINDIS DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RIGHTS

CHICAGO OFFICE SPRINGFIELD OFFICE

100 RANDOLPH STREET DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RIGHTS
SUTTE 10-100 INTAKE UNIT 222 SOUTH COLLEGE, ROOM 101
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 80601 SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62704
(312) 814-6200 (217) 785-5100

(312) 814-1579 TDD (217) 785-5125 TDD

CHARGENO: ZO\\ S I H &G
Control number: 11M0222. 14 .
CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION

|, Todd Wathen, 1120 S. 14" §t, Msttoon, IL 61938, 217-317-2106, believe I have been personally
aggrieved by a civil rights violation committed on Feb 15. 2011, by-

RESPONDENT

Timber Creck Bed & Breakfiast
1559 E. State Rt. #

Paxtor, [L 60957

217-379-2589

The particulary of the alleged civil rights vielation are as follows:

L A. ISSUE/BASIS
1. Denied equal cajoyment of facilitiss on Feb 15, 2011, becanse of sexua)]
orientation, hemosexual
B. PRIMA FACTE ALLEGATIONS
1, I attemptad to slilixe the services offered at Respondeat in Feb 2011,

1 was gealified o receive the bencfits available at Respondent.

o

3. My scxual orieatation is homosexnal.

4 Respondent is & plece of pohiic accommodsation.

5 On Feb 15, 2011, I was depied the equal enjoyment of Respondents facility. An
ageat of Respondent stated that homosexuality is ngainet the law of the Bible and my
patroasga was not waated.

6. Respondent has not prevented heterosexwals from the cmjoyment of ita
facilities.

RECEIVED
MAR 0 1 2011
Dept. of Human Rights
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Complainant: Todd Wathen
Control No.: 11M0222.14

Page 2

I. Todd Wathen, oa oath or afiirmation state that ] am the Complainant hercin, that I have read the
foregoing charge and know the contents thereof, and that the same is troe and correct to the best of

my knowledge.
/1
Complainam's Signature/Date

Subscribed and sworn to N

before me this _9?_81"\_«:”

of feblunty 2011,

NOTARY PUB% 8!&‘ ATURE

IDHR #6 FORM

DAWN D SPANGLER

OFFICIAL SEAL

R | Notary Public, State of lilinois

My Commission Expires
February 06, 2012

RECEIVEp

MAR 0 1 201§
Dept. of Human Rights



